

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
11/2/2018 4:45 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 959927

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Petitioner,

v.

JAMES AUSTIN YANCEY,  
Respondent.

---

RESPONDENT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

---

TANESHA LA'TRELLE CANZATER  
Attorney for James Austin Yancey  
Post Office Box 29737  
Bellingham, Washington 98228-1737  
(360) 362-2435

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. <u>SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	1
II. <u>SUPPLEMENTAL ISSUES PRESENTED</u> .....	1
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	2
A. <u>MOHAMED EMBODIES THE APPROACH THE LEGISLATURE INTENDS FOR COURTS TO USE WHEN THEY IMPOSE THE RESIDENTIAL DOSA.</u> .....	2
1. <u>The phrase “the court shall waive imposition of a sentence within the standard sentence range” expressly authorizes the court waive the standard sentence range</u> .....	4
2. <u>The majority’s interpretation of the trial judge’s authority to waive the standard sentence range takes in context the entire statutory provision</u> .....	6
3. <u>The majority’s interpretation of Mohamed does not read in an exceptional sentence authority</u> .....	8
B. <u>WAIVING THE STANDARD SENTENCE RANGE TO IMPOSE A DOSA DOES NOT CREATE AN UNLAWFUL HYBRID SENTENCE</u> .....	10
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	12

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **Washington State Supreme Court Decisions**

<u>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell &amp; Gwinn, LLC,</u> <u>146 Wn.2d 1, 9, 43 P.3d 4 (2002)</u> .....	2
<u>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.,</u> <u>105 Wn. 2d 778, 789, 719 P.2d 531 (1986)</u> .....	8
<u>In re Recall of Pearsall-Stipek, 141 Wn.2d 756, 767,</u> <u>10 P.3d 1034, 1041 (2000)</u> .....	5
<u>Nyland v. Department of Labor &amp; Indus., 41 Wn.2d 511,</u> <u>513, 250 P.2d 551 (1952)</u> .....	8
<u>State v. Ammons, 105 Wn.2d 175, 180, 713 P.2d 719,</u> <u>718 P.2d 796 (1986)</u> .....	4
<u>State v. Coe, 109 Wn.2d 832, 846, 750 P.2d 208 (1988)</u> .....	8
<u>State v. Grayson, 154 Wn.2d 333, 337,</u> <u>111 P.3d 1183 (2005)</u> .....	2, 3, 5, 11
<u>State ex rel. Great N. Ry. v. R.R. Comm'n of Wash.,</u> <u>52 Wn. 33, 36, 100 P. 184 (1909)</u> .....	2
<u>State v. Jackson, 150 Wn.2d 251, 273, 76 P.3d 217 (2003)</u> .....	8
<u>State v. J.P., 149 Wn.2d 444, 450, 69 P.3d 318 (2003)</u> .....	2
<u>State v. Pennington, 112 Wn.2d 606, 610, 772 P.2d 1009 (1989)</u> ..	8
<u>State v. Pillatos, 159 Wn.2d 459, 469,</u> <u>150 P.3d 1130, 1134 (2007)</u> .....	4
<u>State v. Williams, 158 Wn.2d 904, 908, 148 P.3d 993 (2006)</u> .....	2
<u>Walker v. City of Spokane, 62 Wn. 312, 318, 113 P. 775 (1911)</u> .....	2

**Washington State Court of Appeals Decisions**

Greenwood v. Department of Motor Vehicles, 13 Wn. App. 624, 628, 536 P.2d 644 (1975) .....5

In re Bercier, 178 Wn. App. 148, 150-51, 313 P.3d 491-492 (2013) .....2

Pierce v. Yakima County, 161 Wn. App. 791, 800-01, 251 P.3d 270 (2011) .....5

State v. Boze, 47 Wn. App. 477, 735 P.2d 696 (1987) .....4

State v. Conners, 90 Wn. App.48, 53, 950 P.2d 519 (1998).....4

State v. Garcia-Martinez, 88 Wn. App. 322, 330, 944 P.2d 1104 (1997) .....5

State v. Gronnert, 122 Wn. App. 214, 226, 93 P.3d 200, 206 (2004) .....4

State v. Kane, 101 Wn. App. 607, 609, 5 P.3d 741 (2000) .....2

State v. Mohamed, 187 Wn. App. 630, 634, 350 P.3d 671 (2015) ..... 1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 10

State v. Murray, 128 Wn. App. 718, 725-26, 116 P.3d 1072 (2005) .....3, 8, 10, 11, 12

State v. Smith, 142, Wn. App. 122, 129, 173 P.3d 973 (2007) ..5, 11

State v. Yancey, 418 P.3d. 157, 163 (Wash. Ct. App.) review granted, 426 P.3d 744 (2018)..... 1, 3, 6, 7, 9

**Revised Code of Washington**

RCW 9.94A.535.....8

RCW 9.94A.535(1) .....8

RCW 9.94A.655.....9

RCW 9.94A.650(2) .....4

<u>RCW 9.94A.655(4)</u> .....	4
<u>RCW 9.94A.660</u> .....	3, 5
<u>RCW 9.94A.660(1)</u> .....	10
<u>RCW 9.94A.660(3)</u> .....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9
<u>RCW 9.94A.660(5)(a)-(b)</u> .....	3

**Session Laws of Washington State**

<u>Laws of 1995, ch. 108</u> .....	2
<u>Laws of 2005, ch. 460</u> .....	3

## I. SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE

James Yancey (Mr. Yancey), the respondent here, relies on facts from the majority as well as from the dissent in State v. Yancey, 418 P.3d 157, 158 (Wash. Ct. App.), review granted, 426 P.3d 744 (Wash. 2018).
